total or partial loss of or damage to the Passenger's Luggage under the same conditions as those defined in 3.2.1A 
above. It is stipulated that SNCF Voyageurs SA and SNCB SA/NMBS NV are jointly and severally liable for OUIGO Train 
Classique Paris-Brussels. 

In this case, the damage must be compensated up to a maximum of one thousand four hundred (1,400) euros for each 
Passenger or up to the amount due to the Passenger in application of the relevant national liability law, should these be 
more favourable to the Passenger. 

3.3. Liability and compensation for non-observance of schedules 

3.3.1.

[...]

defined in the Contract of Carriage 60 minutes or more late, the Carrier will compensate the Passenger up to the amount 
of: 

- 25% of the total cost of the Journey (excluding Options and Animals) in the event of a delay of between sixty 

(60) and one hundred and nineteen (119) minutes; 

- 50% of the total cost of the Journey (excluding Options and Animals) concerned in the event of a delay of 

one hundred and twenty (120) minutes or more. 

- 100% of the total cost of the Journey (excluding Options and Animals) concerned in the event of a delay of